

No. 12-1422

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS;
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA;
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL LTD.,

Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Order of the
U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Peter D. Keisler
Jonathan F. Cohn
Erika L. Myers
Sidley Austin LLP
1501 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
202.736.8000
pkeisler@sidley.com
*Counsel for Petitioners the National
Association of Manufacturers, the Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of America,
and Business Roundtable*

March 28, 2013

Additional Counsel on Inside Cover

Of Counsel:

Rachel L. Brand
National Chamber
Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H St., NW
Washington, DC 20062
202.463.5337

*Counsel for Petitioner the
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

Of Counsel:

Quentin Riegel
National Association of
Manufacturers
733 10th St., NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
202.637.3000

*Counsel for Petitioner the
National Association of
Manufacturers*

Of Counsel:

Maria Ghazal
Business Roundtable
300 New Jersey Ave., NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
202.496.3268

*Counsel for Petitioner Business
Roundtable*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMMISSION VIOLATED ITS STATUTORY OBLIGATIONS TO CONSIDER THE EFFECTS OF ITS RULE AND AVOID UNNECESSARY BURDENS	2
A. Without Determining Whether the Rule Or Its Own Regulatory Choices Would Benefit The DRC, The Commission Could Not Properly Exercise Its Authority	2
B. The Commission’s Cost Calculations Were Concededly Arbitrary.....	8
II. THE COMMISSION MISINTERPRETED THE STATUTE AND ARBITRARILY REJECTED LOWER-COST ALTERNATIVES.....	8
A. The Statute Does Not Preclude A <i>De Minimis</i> Exception, And The Commission Arbitrarily Refused To Create One.....	10
B. The Rule’s Extension To Non-Manufacturers Is Contrary To The Statute	17
C. The Commission Misinterpreted the Statute’s “Did Originate” Requirement And Imposed Unnecessary Burdens.....	20
D. The Phase-in Period Is Arbitrary And Capricious	22
E. The Commission’s Errors Require Vacatur.....	22
III. SECTION 1502 VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	23
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 18
<i>Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co. v. SEC</i> , 613 F.3d 166 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	3
* <i>Ass’n of Admin. Law Judges v. FLRA</i> , 397 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13, 14
<i>Bradford Nat’l Clearing Corp. v. SEC</i> , 590 F.2d 1085, 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	4
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 715 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>CTIA– The Wireless Ass’n v. City of S.F.</i> , 2012 WL 3900689 (9th Cir. Sept. 10, 2012)	24
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	26
<i>Full Value Advisors, LLC v. SEC</i> , 633 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir.).....	25
<i>Gen. Instrument Corp. v. FCC</i> , 213 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	14

* Denotes authorities most relied upon.

<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1845, 1853 (2010)	12
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	24, 25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	7
<i>Nati'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	24
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>*Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9, 11, 18
<i>Prill v. NLRB</i> , 755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass'n</i> , 533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	8
<i>*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	23, 26
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	5
<i>Schiller v. Tower Semiconductor Ltd.</i> , 449 F.3d 286 (2nd Cir. 2006)	12
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Publ'g Inst.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	25

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	13
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 687 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	26
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 11-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	6, 24
15 U.S.C. §78l(h)	7, 12
15 U.S.C. §78m(p)(1)	18, 19, 24
15 U.S.C. §78m(p)(2)(B)	18, 19
15 U.S.C. §78m(p)(3)-(4)	6
15 U.S.C. §78m(p)(5)	24
*15 U.S.C. §78mm(a)	7, 12
15 U.S.C. §78mm(b)	12
*15 U.S.C. §78w(a)(2)	2, 3
Release No. 34-63547, 2010 WL 5121983 (Dec. 15, 2010)	16
76 F.R. 6010 (Feb. 2, 2011)	12
77 F.R. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012)	4, 5, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19, 21, 22, 26, 27

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

155 Cong. Rec. S4697 (daily ed. Apr. 23, 2009)	6
156 Cong. Rec. H5261-62 (June 30, 2010)	15

156 Cong. Rec. S5933 (July 15, 2010)15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Apple Inc., *Supplier Responsibility* (2013),
<http://www.apple.com/supplierresponsibility/labor-and-human-rights.html>21

Commissioner Daniel M. Gallagher, SEC, *Remarks before the Corporate Directors Forum* (Jan. 29, 2013), <http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2013/spch012913dmg.htm>26

OECD, *Downstream Implementation of the OECD Due Diligence Guidance for Responsible Supply Chains of Minerals from Conflict-Affected and High-Risk Areas* (Jan. 2013), available at <http://www.oecd.org/daf/inv/mne/DDguidanceTTTtpilotJan2013.pdf>21
